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FEDERAL "ELECTION COMM ISSION

The above-described material was removed from this
file pursuant to the following exemption provided in the
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. Section 552(b):

(1) Classified Information

(2) Internal rules and
practices

(3) Exempted by other
statute

(4) Trade secrets and
commercial or

/ financial information

(6) Personal privacy

(7) Investigatory
files

(8) Banking
Information

(9) Well Information
(geographic or
geophysical)

(5) Internal Documents

Signed

date _ _ _

FEC 9-21-77
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DATE: NOVEMBER 2, 1978

TRANSMITTAL TIME
TO WESTERN UNION: 1:00 pm

VIA TELEGRAM

THE COMMISSION HAS RECEIVED A COMPLAINT FROM THE

NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK COMMITTEE WHICH ALLEGES THAT

YOU HAVE VIOLATED 2 U.S.C. §441a(a) (2) (A) and §441(a) (f)

OF THE FEDERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGN ACT.

THE COMMISSION HAS DETERMINED THAT ON THE BASIS OF

THE INFORMATION IN THIE COMPLAINT THERE IS NO REASON TO

BELIEVE THAT A VIOLATION OF ANY STATUTE WITHIN ITS

JURISDICTION HAS BEEN COMMITTED. ACCORDINGLY, THE

_ LO.:liSSLI' S TO CLOSE ITS FILE ON THIS MATTER.

A L _PY OF TIlE COMPLAINT WILL FOLLOW.

;INCERELY,

WILLIAM C. OLDAKER
GENERAL COUNSEL

E -
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FEDERAL EIECTION COMMISSION
I;.25 K I R I I N.W,
\V l\ i( ] IO\, 2 ) 02,10 1

November 2, 1978

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Friends of Edward W. Brooke
Betsy R. Warren, Treasurer
2804 Dumbarton Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007

Re: MUR 797

-" Ms . Warren

forwarding for your information the enclosed
i which was received by the Commission.

l. c ommission hs deLermined tha t on the b sis

t1 h oa torms, i on an "~e compla'na there is no rreason
to hell ] ' , haL a violauion of any statute within i
jur]s. C I o~ has ],.cn cc ittc d. Accordi-ngly, the

:ss en . i,;ads to ofo Its file on the m te r.

vor your vn,.orm tLcon, a copy~ of our report to

Lh2e Ce:'j S4io in tLlis matter s enclosed.

Si ncerely,

WI ilim;- C. 1L' 0 :,
eneral Counse-l

J..

?i C [ ,> !. " iZ ,b ;



FEDERAL EL.I'CIION COMMISSION
I125 K SIRlI 11 N.W
W\ ! tIN(; (I)N,I ).( 20( 6

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

November

Messrs. Reed Larson & Henry L. Walther
National Right to Work Committee
8316 Arlington Boulevard
Suite 600
Fairfax, Virginia 22033

Re: MIUR 797
Senator
F r ien ds

(78)
Edward W. Brooke
of Edward W. 13roo,,e

Dar ~i3n' rro n & Ikt h e
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In your complaint, you do not allege any instance of
where political committees set up by a single international
union and its local unions have made contributions to the
respondent in excess of the $5,000 limitation. Neither
do you allege any instance of where political committees
set up by the AFL-CIO and its state and local central
bodies have made contributions to the respondent
in excess of the $5,000 limitation. If you have informa-
tion that such excessive contributions have been made,
you may bring them to the Commisssion's attention through
another complaint.

Should additional informat ion come to your
attention which you believe establishes a violation of
the Act, please contact miTe.

S ince rely,

/- i 4 I, T C .-



BEFOEI THE FEDERAL IE[C.'IN CONSSION

In the Matter of )
MUR 797

Sen. Edward Brooke )
Friends of Edward W. Brooke )

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmns, Secretary to the Federal Election

Commission, do hereby certify that on Novemiber 2, 1978, the Cmiission,

meeting in an Executive Session at which a quorun was present, determined

by a vote of 6-0 to adopt the recxtirndation of the General Counsel to

take the following actions in the above-captioned matter:

1. Find no reason to believe the Federal Election Canpaign Act,
as amended, has been violated.

2. Close the file and send the letters attached to the First
General Counsel's Report.

Attest:

AA&?

Date /Marjorie W. Emmns
Secretary to the Comission



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1325 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20463

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

DATE AIND TIME OF TRANSMITTAL
BY OGC '1'() TIIE COM1IISSION

MUR NO. 79 7
DATE CO:*PLAINT RECEIVED
BY OGC_10/31V_78___
STAFF

14EMBER

COMPLAINANT'S NAME:

RESPO , DS1 .N.T' S NAMVE:

National Right to Work Conmittee
Recd Larson, President, and Henry

#-^jA 4AJ

(NRWC) ,
L. Walther

2 U.s.c. §441a (a) , 4 4l1a (f)
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This issue is identical Lo one raised by the same
complainants in MUR 354(76). in MUR 354 the Commission
found that AFL-CIO COPE PCC aind the PACs of the various
unions which are members of the AFL-CIO are not affiliated.
Further the Commission found that under 2 U.S.C. S 441a(a) (5)
the AFL-CIO COPE PCC may contribute up to $5,000 per
elecLion and that each individual international union PAC
may contribute up to $5,000 per election. NRWC was notified
of the Commission's findings on December 21, 1977 (see
attached letter).

The Commission's
regulations 11 C.F.R.
110.3 (a) (1) (ii) (B) and
the Act which states:

findings were based upon the Commission
1 00.1.4 (c) (2) (i) (B) and (C) , 11 C.F.R.
(C); and upon the legislative history of

"All of the political committees set up by a
sinqle international union and its local unions
are treated as a :;ingle political conm.ittee.

"All cf the po] i i .eal committees set up by the
A\J",-CIO and it. :;1,11-e and local central bodies
are tri'~.x2 'd as a aqlc e litical committee."

n r -,c

( .. ,o. >o- 94-1057, "1th
: ., 2nd Sess., p. 5")

tml Co-42 c)hlThiW ( clu, ;C. it did~ inMU

... LEI 9.a I nants, lea1 prum L so is erroneou s and that tha
A1.'-CICO J, 075 YCC an.1 the SACs of the v arious unions whi ch

S..::: ::s.. t. 0 .LCO ar_-e noL sb cc; to one con-
tL , itc, iimitation of ,, .0..
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RECOMMI":NDATION

1. Find no reason to believe the Act has been violated.

2. Close the file and send the attached letters to
complainant and respondent.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Complaint
2. 12/21/77 letter to NRWC
3. Proposed Letters
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- FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1325 K SIRFEL N W.
-WSHINGTON,JD.C. 2046.3

December 21, 1977

CER.TIFiPD MAIL
.:,R]',IPT REQUESTED

Mr. Andrew Hare
Vice-President National Right to Work

Commi t tee
8316 Arlington Blvd., Suite 500
Fairfax, Virginia 22038

Dear Mr. Hare: RE: MUR 354 (76)

On December 20, 1977, the Federal Election Comamission
not11 :" you of the Commission's decision to institute suit
agar ~-' thc. AFL-CIO with regard to certain practices raised

~y yo1 in "UR 354 (76) and the termination of its investiga-
tion of that case. With rejard to the Commission's dismissal

w .; r :,Tats raised in your complaint, as noted in my
<ir and o rn concu, dt hat

.. ~~~a -CIO._ .. S '.12

(l) "" ; "-, r :s tn t;nce of the , FL -C Or

of....M.r. Zon by the
ca Li on a partial leave

oL nc (3 days a week) from her job
a. COT-] ,- ar.a Director) m.es its

• n .- egistation and ace--ou-
SI ca tae

ma n.Ig of the Act;

C 1,, r I j . 4" l

- - ,- j . C t

I .

- uji1 ', .'it
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(3) The AFL-CIO General Fund transferred
$G00,000 to the COPE" Educational Fund
(between July 1, 1.974 and June 30, .1975)(and the COPE Educ,'iIonal Fund transferred
$385,000 to the COBlB Political Contributions
Committee (betweo,.j January 1975 and May 1976),
thereby putting ,Iu,,; money (from the General
Fund) into a report ing fund which makes
contributions to hderal candidates (COPE-PCC);

(4) The Act is (Ii:;,criminatorilv unfair if
construed to e:nt for purposes of the

contribution limitS (2 U.S.C. §441a(a) (5))
the constituent union members of the
AFL-CIO as separate entities while treat-
ing the members of those unions as members
of the AFL-CIO, for purposes either of
comnunications to them or of registration
and get-out-the-vote drives (2 U.S.C. §441b
(b) (2)).

The Commission's conclusion that no action should be
9taken with regard to issues (), (2) and' (4) rests on the

follo!.o;inc analyi, s:

Co !I.- 1(>C ( I U S C

~~~o.f cc.: uni'. air: f-m the proscr"~~on ofj,! 4 ,- ( ) ,a ''

C ' '- .... k " i K 2 :" . C(','• i 1 , f. J *

... .. .S . .C,:) 1-: L ._D.

,C .. 'I' 'n

.... " .. ." i t..ha t

c *: ..u i at:.,. ",;',: * ,;-m n:::._r , ~ . uin'gCr ta
A- , C I- r7 (3

_". t e
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any money spent for registration and get-
out-the-vote work is, by definition, partisan
and therefore not exempted from the definition
of contribution.

Complainant offers no specific evidence that
the AFL-CIO or AVI.-CIO COPE, in seeking to
register voters oF got: people out to vote,
actually discrimiinated on a partisan basis;
complainant's a'llegations are all based
on the publ.ic r, ,'ord, most].% newspaper
art ic]es, which describe, without specifics,
contacts between various AFL-CIO and AFL-CIO
COPE officers aiid political workers and
Carter campaign J)rsonnel. The nexus of
the complaint is that, since the AFL-CIO
supported Carter/Mondale, and believed that
registration and get-out-the-vote drives
in certain areas would aid Carter/Mondale
and conducted those drives with those
beliefs in mind, all of that activity must
be seen as partisan.

l s, apsrrcnt. u'+tio1 O bv comUlainant
that a orcT strati Oi. or got-out-the-vote drive
is maae pac_-ti:: m Lv Largetingc a particular
candicidato is not P,orne out by the statute.

1 7 tiQ tf -, iu ,o suno)ort

(2) (i)), c ,-ot tn . h- ri ], t :_h u i to sent,]

) (") ( ,) . riC 1 1

.ic o - non-
r - ; V"4 "LS .] 0V,- . +.. , ~ s "., _.' which is-

I: -'' * C , '.,. .. i/ 1.j! ,'

laic

.......... .. s' "--- ,71 ic . /s n
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evidence (or even dlegations) that the drives
were conducted in a partisan fashion, thecomplaint does not seem to state any violation.

.,.I 
Nor, since Congre,;. exempted such communications
and registration dr[ves from the definition ofcontribution, wou]fl the Carter campaign'sacceptac by COordrlnation of the expenditures,if proven, Violate tlie prohibition againstfedcrally funded camdidates accepting privatetibuition 26 -Ls.C. §9003(b) (2).
(2) The undocui-ent(i assertion that more thanreported was actually spent for
partisan commmunications 

is founded on thesame assumption-s as those noted above; becausemoney spent on r and get-out-the-vote drives was "1--, j!-Lisan" in com. lainant'sview, all cosLs withA regard to these should
be reported. In viw of the logic set forthabove, the complat also does not seOm to

4 .
set forth .n; viaion
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and the members of its members is reflected in

the statutory history underlying 2 U.S.C. §441b

(b) (1)(A). Thus, the House Report on the Bill

stated:

"The present law permits the AFL-CIO

to solicit all AFL-CIO Union members to

make voluntary contributions to COPE, its

political committee."
(H. Rep. No. 94-917, 94th Cong.

2d Sess. p. 8).

Congressman Hays, during debate in 1974 on the

exemjtions stated:

"Thus, the bill exempts communications by

membership organizations to their members

and by corporations to their stockholders

frum the definition of expenditure. That

exemption, of course, includes cormunica-

tions.by a federated organization to its

members on behalf of its affiliates utilizing

its o,"n or affiliate's resources and personnel,

and by a parent corporation on behalf of its

(120 Cong. Rec. H. 10330
Octoer 10, 1.974) .

1: - } . *--:.--- i-A<, c o.l,.i .  i~n;, at '

- .... a ] thO e, AIL-CiO C.: t"_ -- ,.

_: ... o 1 L ", , Of tOurl C, Co'- 5s
0 Co Li F, a: ; ,

C( 0.1.3

~ t oczat.a~ t

• v - t f r: 0]-: C.. ' -3
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in legislatinj
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S cond, complainant argues that if the AFL-CIO can

solicit members of its members, the statute does

not permit the imncitbers to have separate contribution

limits. As an initial matter, complainant's

insistence that t:h1 connunication provision and

the contribut 40 n limitation must be seen as identical

seem inappropriate. Section 441b(b) (2) places

communication and regilstration and get-out-the-vote

drives outside the: definition of contribution and

expenditures. ThIus, the issue as to the extent of
the AFL-CIO communications is severable from the

contribution issue. In any event, tho C mmssion 's

conclusion that the statute was designed to set

separate contribution limits for the AFL-CIO and its

constituent member unions is based on legislative

history. Thu,;, the Conference Report accompanying

the 1976 amendments which added the non-proliferation

provisions hre in question, pointedly stated:

"All of the political co.imittees set up
by a single international union and its

local unions are treated as a single political
a9 ~c omm i tte .e.

-- "All of the i.olitical cs::o itte>s set up by

the .UL-CIO and its state an,,nd los-al central

bodes, a- treated as a S Ing l- political

- . a- P. 3- -)t j
1  

'0e C =~

iTi

0~ C 5:3
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COMPLAINT FRD WITr hEfE6DRAL AE TI 9 OMAISSION

October 30, 1978

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. Section 437g(a)(lyo IM 4t ra4 jjht to

Work Committee (NRWC) and Henry L. Walther, a federal voter and

citizen of Virginia, believe that Senator Edward Brooke and Friends of

Edward W. Brooke, his principle campaign committee, have violated

Section 441a(a)(2)(A) of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as

amended, by accepting illegal contributions in excess of the $5,000

limit, per election, from a single multi-candidate political action

committee or group of such committees controlled by a common source.

During the period of the 1978 elections, Senator Brooke and his

political committee have accepted $27,700.00 in illegal contributions

from AFL-CIO controlled PACs.

Under 2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(5), "all contributions made by a political

committee established or financed or maintained or controlled by any

corporation, labor organization, or any other person, including any

parent, subsidiary, branch, division, department, or local unit of

such corporation, labor organization, or any other person, or by any

group of such persons, shall be considered to have been made by

a single political committee..." (emphasis added). It is clear from

the past statements of Mr. Meany and Mr. Barkan, his political

staffer, that the political efforts of the AFL-CIO and its member

unions, are coordinated and commonly directed in exactly the way

contemplated by the statute's prohibition. The various AFL-CIO union

political PACs are clearly covered by the common $5,000 limit. Their

total of $27,700.00 in contributions to Senator Brooke exceeds this

amount for both the primary and general elections and is thus an

illegal contribution and a serious violation of the law.

The 1978 campaign has been witnessing an incredible display of

organized labor's disregard for the law. The AFL-CIO treats its 14

million-member federation as one organization for the purposes of

fundraising for its main PAC, COPE-PCC, for its multi-million dollar
registration campaigns, for its get-out-the-vote drives, and for its

massive political communications program, while on the other hand, it

attempts to evade contribution limits on all its sub-PACs by treating

them as separate political units. This fiction flies not only in the

face of the provision of the non-proliferation section of the law,

441a(a)(5), but it also violates one of the basic purposes of the

I A



original Federal Crupt Practic s Act, and th newer contribution

limits. That is to keep the power of large monolithic units and their

attendant corruption and undue influence out of the federal election

process.

Big Labor's ability to promise its handpicked candidates for

federal office $20,000 or $40,000 or even $100,000 in cash per

election, while all other interest groups are limited to $5,000, makes

a mockery of fairness and election reform. Organized labor's use of

compulsory membership dues money to channel these PAC funds and pay

for their solicitation makes this practice that much more inde-

fensible. Senator Brooke's receipt of such illegal excessive monies

represents the real threat of corruption and undue influence aimed at

by 2 U.S.C. Section 441a(a)(2)(A) and Section 441a(a)(5). We strongly

ask the Commission to take immediate action to stop this abuse before

the November 7 election. The American people deserve a Congress that

is not "bought" by any special interest group.

For the ease of the Commission, we have excerpted all the contri-

butions made by AFL-CIO union PACs to Senator Brooke for both the

primary and the general election of 1978, to date. They are listed in

the Appendix following.

Reed Larson, President, The National Right to Work Committee,

8316 Arlington Boulevard, Suite 600, Fairfax, Virginia 22038, and

Henry L. Walther, a federal voter and citizen of Virginia, being first

duly sworn both say that they have read the foregoing complaint and

know the contents thereof, and that the same is true on information

and belief. This complaint is not being filed on behalf of, or at the

request or suggestion of, any candidate for federal office.-j
Reed Larson

Henr . Walther

Subscribed and sworn to before me this A -  day of

,__ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 1978.

Notary Public

My commission expires (W 4 cI
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MIAM nA c Par DlATF $ AmnIINT
I1IAIL 'UrF ON, '__MIE:__W___

AFL-CIO Cope Pol. Contributions Cormittee 7/26/7R 5.0..o
Carpenters Legislative Improvement Com. -
Carpenters and Joiners of America '1/1/7R__.___.00

Committee on Fed. Emp. Political Educ. -

American Fed, of Govt. EmDlovees 2/2 /28 15n00
Communications Workers of America -

Political Contributions Committee 1/7/78 15000

Eng. Political & Education Committee -
Operating Enaineers Intl. Union 3/7/78 1,000.00

of to7/24/78 1,000.00

The Committee on Political Education - 1978
Elec., Radio and Machine Workers 1st. Qtr 600.00

Laborers' Intl. Union of NA - Pol. League 3/6/78 1,500.00

H&RE, BIU, TIP "To Insure Progress" -

Hotel, Restaurant Emp. & Bartenders 3/6/78 1.000.00

Intl. Ladies Garment Workers Campaian Com. 3/13/78 150.00

to "18/8/78 1,000.00

Intl. Bro. of Elec. Workers Com. on Pol.
Education 8/21/78 .000.00
Firemen and Oilers Intl. Brotherhood -
Political League 8/2/78 300,00
Pol. Action Together Pol. Com. - Painters
and Allied Trades 3/8/78 150.00

" " " 150.00
Pol. Educ. Fund of the Bldg. & Construction
Trades Department - AFL-CIO 3/14/78 500.00
Railway Clerks Political League - Railway,
Airline & Steamship Clerks 3/21/78 1,000.00

" "o8/11/78 1,500.00
Retail Clerks Intl. Union -
Retail Clerks Intl. Asso. 3/14/78 300.00

Machinists Non-Partisan Political League -
Machinists & Aerospace Workers 3/6/78 300.00

Maintenance of Way Employees - Pol. League Feb. 78 300.00
MEBA Political Action Fund -
Marine Engineers Beneficial Asso. 10/18/77, 2,000.00

" "t3/6/78 3,000.00

Political Action Fund -
United Steel Workers of Amer. 8/21/78 2,500.00

United Transportation Union - Transporta-
tion Political Education League Fph_ 7R A . nn
UA Political Education Committee -

Plumbina & Pipefitting Tndustry 48R/7R4 . . .lf

TOTAL c27,700.00
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